

S. C. No. 457/2023
FIR No. 137/2023
PS Timarpur
U/s 21 (c) of NDPS Act
State v Aarti

29.08.2023

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Additional Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused Aarti on interim bail with counsel Sh. Pranay Abhishek.

Today matter is fixed for arguments on the point of charge.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor for State has submitted that from the material available on record, charge for offence under Section 21 (c) NDPS Act is made out against accused Aarti.

Learned counsel for accused Aarti submits that he does not want to argue on the point of charge and concedes the same.

Case of the prosecution is that based on a secret information received on 14.02.2023, accused was apprehended by the raiding party and from his possession of 540 grams of heroin and samples were sent to FSL and was found to be Diacetylmorphine (Heroin), Dextromethorphan, 6-monoacetylmorphine, Acetylcodeine and Trimethprim vide FSL result dated 26.04.2023.

From the material available on record, I am of the opinion that there are ground for presuming that the accused Aarti has committed offence under Section **21 (c) of NDPS Act**.

-2-

Charge is framed against the accused accordingly, to which accused pleaded not guilty to the offence charged and claims to be tried.

Witnesses cited at Sl. No. 1 & 2 be summoned for 01.11.2023.

For prosecution evidence, put up on **01.11.2023.**

(Sanjeev Kumar-II)
Special Judge (NDPS)-02
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,
Delhi / 29.08.2023