

Interim Bail Matter
STATE Vs. Aarti
FIR No. 137/2023, PS Timarpur
U/s 21/25 NDPS Act

22.08.2024

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Pranay Abhishek, counsel for applicant/ accused.
IO ASI Sanjeev Kumar in person.

As per previous order dated 17.08.2024, accused/ applicant Aarti was granted extension of interim bail for a further period of four days uptill 21.08.2024.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/ accused fairly submits that the applicant/ accused could not surrender yesterday i.e. on 21.08.2024 she being in the Deen Dayal Upadhyay Hospital, Hari Nagar, New Delhi-64 alongwith child for his treatment, who was unwell. Ld. Counsel further submits that the child is still unwell and therefore, a lenient view may be taken for non-surrendering of applicant/ accused yesterday and further extension be granted upon the interim bail for a further period of two weeks. Ld. Counsel has filed photocopy of prescription of DDU Hospital. Ld. Counsel submits that today, the child is being taken to Kalawati Hospital for his possible admission on account of ill health.

IO submits that current address and mobile number of the applicant/ accused may be got furnished in order to keep track of the accused as his husband is already P.O. IO to verify the factum of ill-health and admission of the child in the hospital and file report in this regard.

Ld. Addl. PP for the state opposes for further extension of interim bail of the applicant/ accused and submits

that the applicant/ accused has been taking further extension of interim bail on the pretext of ill-health of the child frequently.

Considering the ill-health and tender age of the infant being just about 3-4 months old, interim bail of the applicant/ accused **Aarti W/o Arjun** is further extended upto **29.08.2024** on the same terms and conditions of interim bail order dated 01.08.2024 and same bail bond. Application is kept pending. Copy of this order be given dasti to the Ld. Counsel for applicant/ accused as well as IO.

Put up for hearing on the extension of interim bail application on **29.08.2024**.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge (NDPS)-02
(Central), Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/22.08.2024(kk)