

**Interim Bail Matter**  
**State vs. Aarti**  
**FIR No. 137/2023,**  
**PS Timarpur**  
**U/s 21/25 NDPS Act**

29.08.2024

Present: Mr. Balbir Singh, Learned Addl. PP for State.  
Ms. Sonia Goswami, learned Counsel for the  
applicant/accused.

Heard upon the application for taking the medical certificate dated 28.08.2024 for considering the same in extending the interim bail pending disposal.

In this matter, the applicant/accused was granted interim bail on 01.08.2024 for a period of 15 days on the ground that the applicant's child being infant of 3 ½ months old was suffering from chest infection, dyspnea with low immunity and fever and was advised care and mother's feed in order to bust his immunity. This interim bail was extended till 21.08.2024 (vide order dated 17.08.2024) and further extended till today vide order dated 22.08.2024.

Now, today, learned Counsel submits that the child has been admitted in hospital namely Chawla Medical and Surgical Centre on 28.08.2024 as he was suffering with fever, difficulty in breathing, tochy cardia. Medical certificate dated 28.08.2024 is annexed with the application. Learned counsel seeks further extention of interim bail on the same grounds that infant is unwell. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor opposed the extension stating that the accused/applicant has been seeking interim bail extensions very often on similar grounds.

Upon being asked as to how the child is admitted in above mentioned hospital situated at Rajouri Garden which very

far from Majnu ka Tila i.e. address of the accused/applicant, Id counsel submits that the father of the accused/applicant resides in Rajouri Garden and the accused/applicant has also been residing with him during this period of interim bail and therefore, the child has been admitted in that hospital.

Considering the fact and circumstances that the child has been admitted in hospital yesterday on account of suffering from Fever, Tachya Cardia (fast heart rate) and difficulty in breathing etc. as reflected from the medical certificate dated 28.08.2024 of the hospital namely Chawla Medical and Surgical Centre, interim bail of the applicant/accused Aarti W/o Arjun is further extended uptill **09.09.2024 on the same terms and conditions of interim bail order dated 01.08.2024 and on the same bail bond. Application is kept pending.**

Issue notice to the IO to verify the medical certificate dated 28.08.2024 issued by hospital namely Chawla Medical and Surgical Centre and also to file report regarding updated status of health of the child.

Copy of this order be given dasti to learned Counsel for the applicant/accused and copy be annexed with notice to the IO.

Put up for hearing on the application for extension of interim bail on **09.09.2024.**

**(PRANJAL ANEJA)**  
Special Judge, NDPS-02,  
Central, THC, Delhi/29.08.2024