

Interim Bail Application
FIR No.137/2023
PS Timarpur
STATE Vs. Aarti
U/s 21/25 NDPS Act

10.09.2024

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Learned Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Mir Akhtar Hussain and Ms. Sonia Goswami,
counsels for applicant/ accused.
IO ASI Sanjeev Kumar in person.

An application has been filed by the Ld. Counsel for applicant/ accused seeking permission to bring on record medical documents, which are payment receipt dated 08.09.2024 of Chawla Nursing Home of Rs. 18,000/-, prescription/ certificate of Chawla Surgical & Medical Centre dated 10.09.2024.

Ld. Counsel submits that yesterday i.e. on 09.09.2024, he had apprised the Court that the child is admitted in the hospital, which is confirmed from these documents.

IO has filed his report alongwith the said prescription/ certificate dated 10.09.2024 of the said hospital in original certifying its correctness.

Heard and perused the medical documents.

As per the said certificate dated 10.09.2024, the child was examined on 06.09.2024 in OPD and referred to Higher Centre but applicant/ accused could not find any consultation/ admission in the AIIMS and Kalawati Saran Hospital, therefore, brought the child back. On the next day child was admitted in the hospital in the evening of 08.09.2024 and was showing symptoms of Cyanosis (blue nails), Oxygen, I/V drip and antibiotic started. The child had also developed Tachycardia and bronchi pneumonia (increased rate of

FIR No.137/2023
PS Timarpur
STATE Vs. Aarti

respiration). It has been further stated in the report that the child is still admitted in room no. 4 and is under extensive care. Ld. Counsel has sought further extension of interim bail of the applicant/ accused for a period of eight weeks.

In view of the above circumstances, I considered to further extend the interim bail of the applicant/ accused. Hence, interim bail of the applicant/ accused **Aarti W/o Arjun** is further extended till **25.09.2024** on the same terms and conditions of interim bail order dated 01.08.2024 and on the same bail bond.

Put up on **25.09.2024** with report of IO regarding updated medical status. Issue notice to IO in this regard.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/10.09.2024(kk)