

SC 457/2023  
STATE Vs. AARTI  
FIR No. 137/2023  
PS Timar Pur  
U/s 21/25 NDPS Act

15.01.2025

**One regular Stenographer and Ahlmad are on leave today. The undersigned is also looking-after the work of Ld. First Link Court.**

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused is absent.  
Shri Sachin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for surety Lalit.

NBW against the accused received back with report that she has left the address 4/5 years ago.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is filed on behalf of surety Lalit on the ground that he is suffering from TB. Heard. For the reason stated in the application, same is allowed and surety is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

Ld. Counsel submits that sometime be granted to the surety to take efforts to produce the accused in the Court, however, he further submits that Lalit did not stand as surety for the interim bail granted to the accused on 01.08.2024.

Perusal of the record shows that surety namely Babita stood as surety on the bail bond accepted on 02.08.2024. Hence, Lalit is discharged. **Ahlmad is directed to issue notice the aforesaid surety Babita for NDOH.**

Put up for **appearance of accused on 24.04.2025.**

**(PRANJAL ANEJA)**  
Special Judge, NDPS-02,  
Central, THC, Delhi/15.01.2025<sub>(vp)</sub>