

SC No. 457-23, State Vs. Aarti
FIR No. 137/23, PS Timarpur
U/s 21/25 NDPS Act
24.04.2025

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused is absent.
Surety Babita in person with counsel Sh. Radhey
Shyam.

Surety submits that she is not aware about the address or whereabouts of the accused and she is not able to secure the presence of the accused.

NBW has been issued against the accused but she is not appearing.

In view of above, **bail bond stands forfeited**. There is no sufficient cause shown by the surety as to why the penalty be not levied upon her as she has stated that she is not aware about the address/ whereabouts of the accused and is unable to secure the presence of accused.

In view of the above, the surety is penalized for the amount as per the bail bond.

Record reveals that the KVP bearing account no. 020124178980 of Rs. 30,000/- in the name of Babita was furnished alongwith the bail bond. The bail amount was Rs. 25,000/- and therefore, Post Master concerned is directed to remit the said bail amount of Rs. 25,000/- in cash to this Court and the excess amount with interest be also sent to this Court in the form of banker's cheque/ demand draft in the name of surety namely Babita.

Issue notice to the Post Master concerned for compliance.
A copy of this order be annexed alongwith the notice and original KVP be also annexed.

Re-notify on 29.07.2025.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central,THC,Delhi/24.04.2025(kk)