

SC no. 457/2023
FIR no. 137/2023
State Vs. Aarti
PS Timar Pur

29.07.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhtar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused are absent.
Surety Babita is also absent.
Sh. Manoj Kumar Meena, PRI from Civil Lines Post Office is present in person.

Sh. Manoj Kumar Meena has deposited the bail bond amount of Rs. 25,000/- qua KVP of surety against receipt.

In view of aforesaid, the surety Babita is hereby discharged being surety of accused Aarti.

File perused.

On the last date of hearing, the NBWs qua accused Aarti received back with report that she has already left the given address 4-5 years ago and her present whereabouts are not known.

It seems that accused Aarti is deliberately hiding herself from the proceedings.

In view of above said, process U/s 82 Cr.PC be issued against accused Aarti for NDOH.

The process server will circulate the process at least in one newspaper of Hindi language in the area of last known address of accused Aarti.

Put up for appearance of Process Server and for further proceedings on **04.11.2025**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central,THC, Delhi/29.07.2025