

SC 457-2023
STATE Vs. AARTI
FIR NO. 137/2023
PS Timar Pur

04.11.2025

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused is absent.
Surety Babita has already been discharged.

Process U/s 82 Cr.PC issued against accused Aarti received back 'unexecuted' with report that the process was marked to Process Server on 08.10.2025 and next date of hearing is of 04.11.2025, therefore, process could not be executed.

Issue notices to the SHO concerned and Incharge-VB to appear in person with explanation as to why process was marked to Process Server at belated stage.

Meanwhile, issue fresh process U/s 82 Cr.PC against accused in terms of previous orders, returnable on **20.01.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/04.11.2025