

2

**SC No. 457/2023**  
**STATE Vs. AARTI**  
**FIR no. 137/2023**  
**PS Timar Pur**

20.01.2026

Present: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Subt. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused absent despite repeated calls.  
Surety is already discharged.

As per report of Ahlmad, process U/s 82 Cr.PC  
could not be issued.

The Ahlmad and Assistant Ahlmad are warned to be  
careful in future.

Issue fresh process U/s 82 Cr.PC against the accused  
in terms of previous order, returnable on **13.03.2026**.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Special Judge, NDPS,**  
**Central,THC, Delhi/20.01.2026**