

SC 457-2023
STATE Vs. AARTI
FIR NO. 137/2023
PS Timar Pur

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. K. P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused is absent despite repeated calls.
Sh. Pranay Abhishek, Ld. c ounsel for accused with
Sh. Lalit, uncle/ Chacha of accused Aarti.

Report of process U/s 84 BNSS issued against the
accused is received after execution. However Process Server is
absent.

Ld. counsel for accused has moved an application
for cancellation/ stay of proceedings U/s 84 of BNSS, 2023 on
behalf of accused Aarti. he submits that the accused has injured
her hand and she is under treatment. She was coming to the Court
to surrender but due to aforesaid injury, she could not appear.

Issue notice to Process Server to appear in person on
date fixed.

Put up for disposal of present application,
appearance of Process Server and accused on **24.04.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/13.03.2026