

**SC 457-2023**  
**STATE Vs. AARTI**  
**FIR NO. 137/2023 PS Timar Pur**

24.04.2026

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for state.  
Accused is absent.  
Sh. Pranay Abhishek, Ld. counsel for accused.

Ld. counsel for accused seeks an adjournment stating that the accused will surrender within 20 days from today.

At this stage, Process Server HC Naresh has appeared. However, he is discharged unexamined due to want of original newspaper.

Process Server be summoned again alongwith original newspaper for the NDOH.

Re-notify on **22.05.2026**.

**(Virender Singh)**  
Special Judge, NDPS,  
Central, THC, Delhi/24.04.2026